

No. 22-800

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Trevor Burrus  
2301 S. June St.  
Arlington, VA 22202  
trevorburrus@gmail.com

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
209 Midvale St.  
Falls Church, VA 22046  
(202) 577-1134  
ilya.shapiro@gmail.com

September 6, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PHILANTHROPY IS A VITAL PART OF AMERICAN SOCIETY AND THE TAX CODE SHOULD FACILITATE GIVING .....	4
II. THE FRAMERS INTENTIONALLY CREATED A SYSTEM THAT MAKES IT DIFFICULT TO PASS DESTRUCTIVE TAXES SUCH AS THE MRT OR A WEALTH TAX.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
“Hall of Fame: Benjamin Franklin,” PhilanthropyRoundtable.org, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y6k24utk">http://tinyurl.com/y6k24utk</a> .....	9
Adrina Garbooshian-Huggins, “George Washington and Charity,” WashingtonPapers.org, Sept. 3, 2021, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/mtz9wk2z">http://tinyurl.com/mtz9wk2z</a> .....	9
AFPGlobal.org, “Quarterly Fundraising Report,” <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4wzyeyjy">https://tinyurl.com/4wzyeyjy</a> .....	6
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Liberty Fund 2010) (1835) .....	4, 5
AmeriCorps, “Volunteering and Civic Life in America,” <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yh58cucb">https://tinyurl.com/yh58cucb</a> .....	5, 6
Anand Giridharadas, “Elizabeth Warren thinks the filibuster’s end is nigh,” The.Ink, Mar. 3, 2021, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3cxkb3rv">https://tinyurl.com/3cxkb3rv</a> .....	7
Andrew Wilford, “Warren’s Recycled Wealth Tax Plan Suffers from All the Same Faults as Previous Versions,” Nat’l Taxpayers Union Found., Apr. 1, 2021, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yuprbn2t">http://tinyurl.com/yuprbn2t</a> .....	10
Andrew Wilford, Andrew Moylan, & Jacob Plott, “The Wealth Tax’s Impact on Private Charities,” Nat’l Taxpayers Union Found., Dec. 9, 2019, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/5n94nurb">http://tinyurl.com/5n94nurb</a> .....	10, 11

Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	13
Charities Aid Foundation, “Gross Domestic Philanthropy: An International Analysis of GDP, Tax, and Giving,” Jan. 2016 .....	5
Dawn Papandrea, “56% of Americans Donated to Charity in 2021, at Average of \$574,” LendingTree.com, Nov. 29, 2021, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5yxrzyut">https://tinyurl.com/5yxrzyut</a> .....	2
Dylan Matthews, “The surprising strategy behind the Gates Foundation’s success,” Vox.com, Feb. 11, 2020, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/4xnwsx2">http://tinyurl.com/4xnwsx2</a> .....	10
Elizabeth McGuigan, “Wealth Tax Proposals Threaten Philanthropy,” Philanthropy Roundtable, July 2022, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p8r5fzh">https://tinyurl.com/2p8r5fzh</a> .....	7
Emmanuel Saez & Gabriel Zucman, <i>Progressive Wealth Taxation</i> , Brookings Papers on Economic Activity, Fall 2019, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/4ya8etar">http://tinyurl.com/4ya8etar</a> .....	9
Erica Pandey, “America the generous: U.S. leads the globe in giving,” Axios.com, May 12, 2022, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/34hh6v4k">https://tinyurl.com/34hh6v4k</a> .....	2
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of “Incomes,”</i> 33 Ariz. St. L.J. 1057 (2001) .....	12, 13
Lily Family School of Philanthropy, “Giving USA: Total U.S. charitable giving declined in 2022 to \$499.33 billion following two years of record generosity,” June 20, 2023.....	5
Lily Family School of Philanthropy, “The Giving Environment: Understanding Pre-Pandemic Trends in Charitable Giving,” Lily Family School of	

Philanthropy, July 2021, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ywwrm4x2">https://tinyurl.com/ywwrm4x2</a> .....	6
Matt Ford, “The Supreme Court May Preemptively Ban a Federal Wealth Tax,” New Republic.com, June 26, 2023, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/bdcvcpyx">http://tinyurl.com/bdcvcpyx</a> .....	11
Michael B. Sauter, Grant Suneson & Samuel Stebbins, “From Washington to Trump: This is the net worth of every American president,” USA Today, Nov. 5, 2020, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yu4m33ju">http://tinyurl.com/yu4m33ju</a> .	8
Nicholas Lemann, “Would the World be Better Off Without Philanthropists?,” New Yorker, May 23, 2022, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/zxzy5psv">http://tinyurl.com/zxzy5psv</a> .....	8
Philanthropy Roundtable, “Statistics on U.S. Generosity,” <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2wfw9kmn">https://tinyurl.com/2wfw9kmn</a> .....	5
Richard Beeman, <i>Plain, Honest Men: The Making of the American Constitution</i> (2009).....	3, 13, 14
Richard Eisenberg, “How the tax overhaul contributed to a drop in charitable giving,” PBS.org, June 18, 2019, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mr67bhpep">https://tinyurl.com/mr67bhpep</a> .....	6
The Federalist No. 21 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	12
Whizy Kim, “Biden’s plan to tax the rich, explained,” Vox.com, Mar. 10, 2023, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2rr83ehn">https://tinyurl.com/2rr83ehn</a> .....	7
